COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE)	
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO.
CLAUSE OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.)	2019-00006
FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2016 THROUGH)	
OCTOBER 31, 2018)	

ORDER

On February 25, 2019, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., (Duke Kentucky) filed a petition, pursuant to KRS 61.878 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(2), requesting that the Commission grant confidential protection for ten years to Responses 4, 22, 30, 31, and 32 to the information requested in an Appendix to the Commission's Order dated February 11, 2019. Specifically, Duke Kentucky seeks confidential treatment regarding written solicitations for coal supplies (Response 4); Duke Kentucky's projected fuel requirements both in times and dollars (Response 22); the projected kilowatt-hours (kWh) used to calculate base fuel costs (Response 30); sales forecasts in both kWh and dollars (Response 31); and planned future outages and maintenance schedules by plant (Response 32).

Duke Kentucky asserts that the information in the responses contains sensitive information and that public disclosure of this information would harm Duke Kentucky and its competitive position and business interests. Response 4 contains information describing Duke Kentucky's written solicitations for coal supplies and the responses to the solicitations and Duke Kentucky's strategies for procuring fuel. Duke Kentucky

asserts that this information, if disclosed, would give Duke Kentucky's vendors a competitive advantage in responding to future solicitations.

The information in Response 32 contains Duke Kentucky's planned maintenance and outages schedules. Duke Kentucky asserts that this information, if disclosed, would give its vendors an advantage because they would be able to anticipate Duke Kentucky's outage and maintenance schedules and adjust the prices of parts, etc., accordingly.

The information in Response 22 contains Duke Kentucky's anticipated future fuel requirements and costs; the information in Response 30 contains a forecast of projected fuel consumption over the next two years; and the information in Response 31 provides a list of projected sales by customer class, including projected revenue and kilowatt-hour sales projections. Duke Kentucky asserts that the information from these Responses, if disclosed, would have the potential to allow fuel vendors and power marketing competitors to manipulate the markers and financially harm Duke Kentucky and its competitive position, causing harm to its customers.

Having considered the petition and the material at issue, the Commission finds that the designated information contained in Response 4, Response 22, Response 30, Response 31, and Response 32 are generally recognized as confidential or proprietary, and therefore meets the criteria for confidential treatment and is exempted from public disclosure pursuant to KRS 61.878(1)(c)(1) and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

Duke Kentucky's petition for confidential protection for Response 4,
 Response 22, Response 30, Response 31, and Response 32 is granted.

- The designated information shall not be placed in the public record or made available for ten years, or until further Order of this Commission.
- 3. Use of the material in question in any Commission proceeding shall be in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9).
- 4. Duke Kentucky shall inform the Commission if the material in question becomes publicly available or no longer qualifies for confidential treatment.
- 5. If a non-party to this proceeding requests to inspect the material granted confidential treatment by this Order and the period during which the material has been granted confidential treatment has not expired, then Duke Kentucky shall have 30 days from receipt of written notice of the request to demonstrate that the material still falls within the exclusions from disclosure requirements established in KRS 61.878. If Duke Kentucky is unable to make such demonstration, the requested material shall be made available for inspection. Otherwise, the Commission shall deny the request for inspection.
- 6. The Commission shall not make the requested material available for inspection for 30 days following an Order finding that the material no longer qualifies for confidential treatment in order to allow Duke Kentucky to seek a remedy afforded by law.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 08 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201